for the representative operator of Group 1 are
examined. Similarly to the previous section, different
scenarios are examined after 5% increases in water
prices, and finally scenarios that have a  greater
impact on cropping patterns are chosen and analysed.
The scenarios of a 70%, 80%, and 100% increase in
water price are chosen as the chosen scenarios. Table 7
displays the results obtained from these scenarios.

As shown in Table 7, a 70% increase in water price
increased the cultivation area dedicated to wheat,
barley, and sugar beet, decreased the cultivation area
dedicated to potatoes, tomatoes, Persian melons,
beans, and onions, and excluded sunflower from the
cropping pattern. In the second scenario (an 80%
increase in water price), only sugar beet cultivation
increased, while wheat, barley, potato, and onion
cultivation decreased, while tomato cultivation
remained unchanged. Sunflowers, Persian melons,

Table 7.	The results of scenarios of increase in water price for the representative operator of group 1

Activity PMP model
(Hectar)

Scenario 1
(70% increase)

Percentage
of variations

Scenario 2
(80% increase)

Percentage
of variations

Scenario 3
(100% increase)

Percentage
of variations

Wheat 1.30 1.38 6.55 1.30 0 1.12 -13.41
Barley 0.88 0.91 3.56 0.86 0 0.82 -7.28

Sugar beet 0.36 0.39 9.61 0.40 1177 0 -100
Potatoes 0.58 0.57 -0.2.26 0.56 -3.89 0.54 7.39

Tomatoes 0.60 0.56 -0.5.65 0.56 -5.65 0.53 -
Persian melon 0.31 0.08 -0.73.16 0 -100 0 -

Bean 0.14 0 -100 0 -100 0 -
Onion 0.18 0.15 0.18.49 0.14 -21.56 0.13 -

Sunflower 0.11 0 -100 0 -100 0 -
Economic value - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total gross benefit 211,670,000 143,340,000 -32.27 135,110,000 -36.16 120,380,000 -
Operator gross benefit 4,409,792 2,986,250 -32.27 2,814,792 -36.16 2,507,917 -
Source:	own elaboration on the basis of survey and Iran Ministry of Agriculture – Jihad (2020).

Mottaghi, A., Ghalehteimouri, K. J., Ghareh-Beygi, M. (2023). Water resources management scenarios and transboundary
hydro-political concerns in Iran’s eastern border areas. Acta Sci. Pol. Administratio Locorum 22(3), 359–372.

368
*a.mottaghi@khu.ac.ir, *space.kamran@gmail.com, *m.garehbeygi@ut.ac.ir

and beans were excluded from the cropping pattern
in this scenario. The variations in the third scenario
(100  increase in water price) are nearly identical
to those in the second scenario, except that the sugar
beet was also excluded from the cropping pattern
in this scenario. In all scenarios, the farm’s net profit
decreased, and the economic value of water was
assumed to be zero.

Scenarios of increase in water price
in the representative operator of group 2
(calibration using the cost function)

Similarly to the previous section, different

[…]

Group 2. Only the cultivation area dedicated to sugar
beet increased in the first scenario (a 75% increase in
water price), while the area dedicated to wheat, barley,
cucumber, potato, vegetables, tomatoes, beans, onions,
and watermelons decreased, and Persian melons and
sunflowers were excluded from the cropping pattern.
In the case of an 80% increase in water price, the area
dedicated to cucumbers, tomatoes, and watermelons
remained constant (in comparison to the first
scenario), while the area dedicated to other crops
decreased. Persian melons, sunflowers, and beans were
excluded from the cropping pattern in this scenario.

Finally, a 100% increase in water price resulted
in the exclusion of vegetables, Persian melons, beans,
and sunflowers from the cropping pattern. In these
scenarios, as in the scenarios considered for group 1
operators, the farm’s gross profit decreased throughout
the cropping period.

Table 8.	Results of scenarios of water price increase for the representative operator of the group 2

Activity PMP model
(Hectar)

Scenario 1
(70% increase)

Percentage
of variations

Scenario 2
(80% increase)

Percentage
of variations

Scenario 3
(100% increase)

Percentage
of variations

Wheat 5.26 4.32 -17.76 4.26 -18.94 4.01 -23.68
Barley 2.44 2.16 -11.60 2.14 -12.38 2.06 -15.47

Sugar beet 1.53 1.64 7.01 1.61 5.33 1.51 -1.40
Cucumber 0.14 0.11 -20.67 0.11 -20.67 0.10 -27.47
Potatoes 1.23 1.10 -10.74 1.08 -11.62 1.04 -15.16

Vegetables 0.13 0.03 -77.34 0/01 -89.17 0 -100
Tomatoes 0.74 0.67 -9.25 0/67 -9.25 0.64 -12.51

Persian melon 0.35 0 -100 0 -100 0 -100
Bean 0.15 0 -100 0 -100 0 -100

Onion 0.18 0.15 -19.95 0.14 -21.32 0.13 -26.80
Sunflower 0.21 0 -100 0 -100 0 -100

Watermelon 0.68 0.67 -2.01 0.67 -2.01 0.66 -2.52
Economic

value of water – 0 – 0 – 0 –

Total net profit 155,570,000 1,305,400,000 -16.08 1,289,800,000 -17.09 1,229,500,000 -20.96
Operator net

profit 22,224,286 18,648,571 -16.08 18,425,714 -17.09 17,564,286 -20.96

Source:	own elaboration on the basis of survey and Iran Ministry of Agriculture – Jihad (2020).

369
*a.mottaghi@khu.ac.ir, *space.kamran@gmail.com, *m.garehbeygi@ut.ac.ir

Mottaghi, A., Ghalehteimouri, K. J., Ghareh-Beygi, M. (2023). Water resources management scenarios and transboundary
hydro-political concerns in Iran’s eastern border areas. Acta Sci. Pol. Administratio Locorum 22(3), 359–372.

CONCLUSIONS

Three scenarios were presented in this study, and
they demonstrated that, compared to the scenario
of an increase in water price, water resources had
a significantly less substantial impact on the operators’
gross profit. An econometric analysis method used to
understand agriculture productivity in Iran’s eastern
border cities in the face of a water crisis, hydro-political
issues, and the amount of water available to Iranian
farmers. Since Afghanistan lacks an adequate irrigation
system, water management is inadequate, and the
Hirmand River only receives 10% of the precipitation